RESOLUTION NO. 552

TAXES TO BE APPROPRIATED AND LEVIED UPON THE SEVERAL
CITIES AND TOWNS IN THE COUNTY FOR VARIOUS PURPOSES AND
FOR SPECIAL DISTRICT TAXES IN THE TOWNS

Introduced: 12/21/21
By Audit and Finance Committee:

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the amount for court
ordered refunds and the County tax be apportioned to and levied upon the several
cities and towns in the County on the basis of equalized valuation thereof in the
following sums:

Cities and Towns County Expenses
Albany $19,048,139.97
Cohoes 3,449,720.45
Watervliet 1,551,919.30
Berne 1,091,769.03
Bethlehem 14,319,840.30
Coeymans 2,058,384.28
Colonie 36,060,606.56
Green Island 723,379.78
Guilderland 14,914,955.32
Knox 942,395.47
New Scotland 3,964,025.58
Rensselaerville 856,752.29
Westerlo 1,213,220.40

TOTAL 100,195,108.72

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of County taxes including debits or credits to
be levied against the property within the City of Albany is hereby determined to be
$19,199,955.11 with the rate of taxation in the City of Albany for 2022 to be $3.931269
on each $1,000 of assessed value, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of County taxes including debits or credits to
be levied against the property within the City of Cohoes is hereby determined to be
$3,452,744.02 with the rate of taxation in the City of Cohoes for 2022 to be $7.770315
on each $1,000 of assessed value, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of County taxes including debits or credits to
be levied against property within the City of Watervliet is hereby determined to be



$1,552,384.53 with the rate of taxation in the City of Watervliet for 2022 to be
$33.987592 on each $1,000 of assessed value, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the rates of taxation upon the remaining tax districts in the
County of Albany for the year 2022 for the County taxes, general town expenses,
payments of the expenses of improvements of highways, are hereby fixed on each of
assessed valuation at the following rates:

Town of Berne

General
County Purposes 6.472739
Town 2,3,4
Highway 0.493219
Town of Bethlehem
General
County Purposes 3.734388
Town 1.044770
Highway 1.724152
Town of Coeymans
General
County Purposes 3.490127
Town 2.689499
Town of Colonie
General
County Purposes 5.835283
Town 4.180524
Town of Green Island
General
County Purposes 3.953197
Town of Guilderland
General
County 3.470626
HAVA Charge-back 0.015948
NYS Retirement 0.161003
Town 0.186987
Highway 2 0.782504



Town of Knox

General
County Purposes 6.973420
Town 1.238738
Highway 0.726468
Town of New Scotland
General
County Purposes 3.826776
Town 1.497719
Part Town & Highway (Items 1-3-4) 0.400905
Town of Rensselaerville
General
County 6.333801
Town 2.851012
Highway (Item 1) 2.400502
Highway (Items 2-3-4) 3.376793
Town of Westerlo
General
County Purposes 433.955668
Town 265.014718
Highway (Item 1) 162.692563

and, be i1t further

RESOLVED, That the rates for special district taxes in the towns of the County
of Albany having special districts for the purpose of raising sums necessary for the
payment of expenses of said special districts be and the same hereby are, fixed on
each of assessed valuation of the property in said districts as follows:

Town of Berne

Berne Fire District (joint) 2.127252
Helderberg Ambulance District 0.508934
Town of Bethlehem
Water District No. 1 0.608335
Delmar Fire District 0.969978
Elsmere Fire District 1.029415
Adv Life Support .041909
Ambulance EMS 0.307238
Slingerlands Fire District (joint) 1.242181

Selkirk Fire District 1.579169



Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)
Vista Light District

Town of Coeymans
Coeymans Hollow Fire District
Coeymans Fire District

Town of Colonie
Latham Water District
Maplewood Water District
Latham Fire Protection District
West Albany Fire District
Schuyler Heights Fire District
Boght Community Fire District
Maplewood Fire Protection District
Fuller Road Fire Protection District
Verdoy Fire District
Stanford Heights Fire District
Midway Fire District
Shaker Road Loudonville Fire Dist.
Maplewood Refuse and Garbage

Town of Guilderland
Weather Field Light Dist.
Altamont Fire Protection Dist.
Guilderland Fire District (502)
Guilderland Center Fire Dist.
Guilderland Fire Protection Dist. No. 1
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)
Fort Hunter Fire District
McKownville Fire District
Guilderland Lighting District
Presidential Estates Lighting
ALT-GC Ambulance District
W. Tpk Ambulance District
Pine Hills Lighting District
Guilderland Water District
Westmere Fire Dist.
Rotterdam Fire Dist.
McKownville Light Dist.

Town of Knox
Berne Fire District
Knox Fire District

2.330341
0.686229

1.636833
1.569892

0.289237
0.636380
1.543279
2.021879
3.112313
2.299662
1.771899
1.896373
1.660158
2.159061
2.145955
1.386364
1.240270

0.023383
0.641956
1.531982
1.394553
1.056036
2.167217
0.994551
1.578673
0.164415
0.449875

247142

.091474
0.103063
0.714189
0.992705
1.046262
0.117426

2.295356
2.247235



Knox Lighting District 0.512697
Town of New Scotland
Slingerland Fire District (joint) 1.269722
Onesquethaw Fire Protection District 1.355735
New Salem Fire Protection District 0.843441
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint) 2.381557
Clarksville Lighting District 0.283610
Feura Bush Lighting District 0.385686
Special EMT District 0.085402
New Salem Ambulance 0.213800
Delmar-Elsmere-Slingerland Ambulance 0.092337
Clarksville Water District 1.846095
Douglas Lane Light District .035462
Heldervale Water District 0.326246
Town of Rensselaerville
Preston Hollow Fire Protec. Dist. 1.234077
Rensselaerville Fire Protec. Dist. 0.968867
Rensselaerville St. Lighting Dist. 0.526638
Preston Hollow St. Lighting Dist. 1.048912
Medusa Fire Protection Dist. 1.651735
Rensselaerville Water Hydrant 0.345648
Town of Westerlo
Westerlo Lighting District 35.547639
South Westerlo Lighting District 39.639485
Westerlo Fire Protection District 74.044050

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward
certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County, Town and City Officials.

Mr. A. Joyce proposed the following amendment:

In the Fourth Resolved Clause, replace “333.987592” with “$3.987592”
Amendment passed by unanimous vote

Adopted as amended by unanimous vote — 12/21/21



