RESOLUTION NO. 552

TAXES TO BE APPROPRIATED AND LEVIED UPON THE SEVERAL CITIES AND TOWNS IN THE COUNTY FOR VARIOUS PURPOSES AND FOR SPECIAL DISTRICT TAXES IN THE TOWNS

Introduced: 12/21/21 By Audit and Finance Committee:

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the amount for court ordered refunds and the County tax be apportioned to and levied upon the several cities and towns in the County on the basis of equalized valuation thereof in the following sums:

<u>Cities and Towns</u>	County Expenses
Albany	\$19,048,139.97
Cohoes	3,449,720.45
Watervliet	1,551,919.30
Berne	1,091,769.03
Bethlehem	14,319,840.30
Coeymans	2,058,384.28
Colonie	36,060,606.56
Green Island	723, 379.78
Guilderland	$14,\!914,\!955.32$
Knox	942, 395.47
New Scotland	3,964,025.58
Rensselaerville	856,752.29
Westerlo	1,213,220.40
TOTAL	100,195,108.72

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of County taxes including debits or credits to be levied against the property within the City of Albany is hereby determined to be \$19,199,955.11 with the rate of taxation in the City of Albany for 2022 to be \$3.931269 on each \$1,000 of assessed value, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of County taxes including debits or credits to be levied against the property within the City of Cohoes is hereby determined to be \$3,452,744.02 with the rate of taxation in the City of Cohoes for 2022 to be \$7.770315 on each \$1,000 of assessed value, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of County taxes including debits or credits to be levied against property within the City of Watervliet is hereby determined to be \$1,552,384.53 with the rate of taxation in the City of Watervliet for 2022 to be \$33.987592 on each \$1,000 of assessed value, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the rates of taxation upon the remaining tax districts in the County of Albany for the year 2022 for the County taxes, general town expenses, payments of the expenses of improvements of highways, are hereby fixed on each of assessed valuation at the following rates:

Town of Berne	
General	
County Purposes	6.472739
Town 2,3,4	0 100010
Highway	0.493219
Town of Bethlehem	
General	
County Purposes	3.734388
Town	1.044770
Highway	1.724152
Town of Coeymans	
General	
County Purposes	3.490127
Town	2.689499
Town of Colonie	
General	
County Purposes	5.835283
Town	4.180524
Town of Green Island	
General	
County Purposes	3.953197
Town of Guilderland	
General	
County	3.470626
HAVA Charge-back	0.015948
NYS Retirement	0.161003
Town	0.186987
Highway 2	0.782504

Town of Knox	
General	
County Purposes	6.973420
Town	1.238738
Highway	0.726468
Town of New Scotland	
General	
County Purposes	3.826776
Town	1.497719
Part Town & Highway (Items 1-3-4)	0.400905
Town of Rensselaerville	
General	
County	6.333801
Town	2.851012
Highway (Item 1)	2.400502
Highway (Items 2-3-4)	3.376793
Town of Westerlo	
General	
County Purposes	433.955668
Town	265.014718
Highway (Item 1)	162.692563

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the rates for special district taxes in the towns of the County of Albany having special districts for the purpose of raising sums necessary for the payment of expenses of said special districts be and the same hereby are, fixed on each of assessed valuation of the property in said districts as follows:

Town of Berne Berne Fire District (joint) Helderberg Ambulance District	$2.127252 \\ 0.508934$
Town of Bethlehem	
Water District No. 1	0.608335
Delmar Fire District	0.969978
Elsmere Fire District	1.029415
Adv Life Support	.041909
Ambulance EMS	0.307238
Slingerlands Fire District (joint)	1.242181
Selkirk Fire District	1.579169

Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)	2.330341
Vista Light District	0.686229
Town of Coeymans	
Coeymans Hollow Fire District	1.636833
Coeymans Fire District	1.569892
Town of Colonie	
Latham Water District	0.289237
Maplewood Water District	0.636380
Latham Fire Protection District	1.543279
West Albany Fire District	2.021879
Schuyler Heights Fire District	3.112313
Boght Community Fire District	2.299662
Maplewood Fire Protection District	1.771899
Fuller Road Fire Protection District	1.896373
Verdoy Fire District	1.660158
Stanford Heights Fire District	2.159061
Midway Fire District	2.145955
Shaker Road Loudonville Fire Dist.	1.386364
Maplewood Refuse and Garbage	1.240270
Town of Guilderland	
Weather Field Light Dist.	0.023383
Altamont Fire Protection Dist.	0.641956
Guilderland Fire District (502)	1.531982
Guilderland Center Fire Dist.	1.394553
Guilderland Fire Protection Dist. No. 1	1.056036
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)	2.167217
Fort Hunter Fire District	0.994551
McKownville Fire District	1.578673
Guilderland Lighting District	0.164415
Presidential Estates Lighting	0.449875
ALT-GC Ambulance District	.247142
W. Tpk Ambulance District	.091474
Pine Hills Lighting District	0.103063
Guilderland Water District	0.714189
Westmere Fire Dist.	0.992705
Rotterdam Fire Dist.	1.046262
McKownville Light Dist.	0.117426
Town of Knox	
Berne Fire District	2.295356
Knox Fire District	2.247235

Knox Lighting District	0.512697
Town of New Scotland	
Slingerland Fire District (joint)	1.269722
Onesquethaw Fire Protection District	1.355735
New Salem Fire Protection District	0.843441
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)	2.381557
Clarksville Lighting District	0.283610
Feura Bush Lighting District	0.385686
Special EMT District	0.085402
New Salem Ambulance	0.213800
Delmar-Elsmere-Slingerland Ambulance	0.092337
Clarksville Water District	1.846095
Douglas Lane Light District	.035462
Heldervale Water District	0.326246
Town of Rensselaerville	
Preston Hollow Fire Protec. Dist.	1.234077
Rensselaerville Fire Protec. Dist.	0.968867
Rensselaerville St. Lighting Dist.	0.526638
Preston Hollow St. Lighting Dist.	1.048912
Medusa Fire Protection Dist.	1.651735
Rensselaerville Water Hydrant	0.345648
Town of Westerlo	
Westerlo Lighting District	35.547639
South Westerlo Lighting District	39.639485
Westerlo Fire Protection District	74.044050

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County, Town and City Officials.

Mr. A. Joyce proposed the following amendment: In the Fourth Resolved Clause, replace "\$33.987592" with "\$3.987592" Amendment passed by unanimous vote Adopted as amended by unanimous vote – 12/21/21